future EDPR will also be exposed to the Hungarian Forint and Vietnamese Dong.  Currencies in emerging markets have
suffered a depreciation following COVID-19, but net investment hedges currently in place have mitigated the potential
impact in EDPR balance sheet.

To hedge the risk originated with net investment in EDPR NA, EDP Renováveis uses financial debt expressed in USD
and also entered into a CIRS in USD/EUR with EDP - Energias de Portugal, S.A. Following the same strategy adopted to
hedge these investments in USA, EDP Renováveis has also entered into CIRS in PLN/EUR, BRL/EUR, GBP/EUR,
CAD/EUR and in COP/EUR to hedge the investments in Poland, Brazil, United Kingdom, Canada and Colombia (see note
37).

50

THE FOLLOWING NOTES FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

ANNUAL REPORT EDPR 2020

Sensitivity analysis - Foreign exchange rate

As a consequence, a depreciation/appreciation of 10% in the foreign currency exchange rate, with reference to
31 December 2020 and 2019, would originate an increase/(decrease) in EDP Renováveis Group income statement
and equity before taxes, as follows:

 31 DEC 2020

THOUSAND EUROS PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY
 +10% -10% +10% -10%
USD/EUR 8,321 -10,171 -11,209 13,670

 8,321 -10,171 -11,209 13,670

 31 DEC 2019

THOUSAND EUROS PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY
+10% -10% +10% -10%

USD / EUR 12,281 -15,010 -66,568 81,360

 12,281 -15,010 -66,568 81,360

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s operating cash flows are substantially independent from the fluctuation in interest-rate markets.

The purpose of the interest-rate risk management strategy is to reduce the exposure of debt cash flows to market
fluctuations. As such, whenever considered necessary and in accordance to the Group's policy, interest-rate financial
instruments are contracted to hedge interest rate risks. These financial instruments hedge cash flows associated
with future interest payments, converting floating rate loans into fixed rate loans.

[…]

The EDP Renováveis Group has a portfolio of interest-rate derivatives with maturities up to 15 years. The Financial
Department of EDP Group undertakes sensitivity analyses of the fair value of financial instruments to interest-rate
fluctuations or upcoming cash flows.

About 93% of EDP Renováveis Group financial debt bear interest at fixed rates, considering operations of hedge accounting
with financial instruments.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

EDPR/EDP Group’s Financial Department are responsible for managing the interest rate risk associated to activities

developed by the Group, contracting derivative financial instruments to mitigate this risk.

51

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 AND 2019

Based on the EDPR Group debt portfolio and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge associated interest
rate risk, as well as on the shareholder loans received by EDP Renováveis, a change of 50 basis points in the interest rates
with reference to 31 December 2020 and 2019 would increase/(decrease) in EDP Renováveis Group income statement and
equity before taxes, as follows:

 31 DEC 2020

THOUSAND EUROS +50 BPS -50 BPS +50 BPS -50 BPS
Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 722 -9,259

Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -1,660 1,660 - -

 -1,660 1,660 722 -9,259

 31 DEC 2019

THOUSAND EUROS +50 BPS -50 BPS +50 BPS -50 BPS
Cash flow hedge derivatives - - -10,595 -19,797

Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -1,752 1,752 - -

 -1,752 1,752 -10,595 -19,797

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely foreign exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Counter-party credit-rate risk management in financial transactions

The EDP Renováveis Group counter-party risk exposure in financial and non-financial transactions is managed by an
analysis of technical capacity, competitiveness and probability of default to the counter-party. EDP Renováveis has defined
a counter-party risk policy inspired in Basel III, which is implemented across all departments in all EDP Renováveis
geographies. EDP Renováveis Group is exposed to counter-party risk in financial derivatives transactions in energy sales